Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2015)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Petent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FOR	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
Silverdata Limited	Name: Verum Holding B.V.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(los) attached? Yes X No	Street Address:
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	
Execution Date(s): March 6, 2008	Laan van Diepenvoorde 30-36
X Assignment Merger Change of Name	
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: La Te Waalre
Government Interest Assignment	State:
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Netherlands Zip: 5582
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No stached?
Application or patent number(e): A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached?	This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 8,370,798 Yes X No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Davy E. Zoneraich LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: DAVIDK 3.0-012 Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Westfield	8. Payment information
State: NJ Zip: 07090	
Phone Number: 908-654-5000	Deposit Account Number 12-1095
Fax Number: 908-654-7866 Email Address: staylor@ldlkm.com	Deposit Account Number 12-1095 Authorized User Name Davy E. Zoneraich
9. Signature:	
	March 27, 2013
Signature	Date
Davy E. Zoneraich - 37,267 Name of Person Storling	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5

PATENT REEL: 030120 FRAME: 0405

AGREEMENT OF TRANSFER OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

PARTIES:

- Silverdata Ltd., a limited liability company established under British law, having its registered office at Berners Street 58-60, London, W1T 33S UK, hereby duly represented by mr Guy H. Broadfoot;
- Verum Consultants 8.V., a limited flability company established under Dutch law, having its
 registered office at Paradijshaan 28-28A, 5611 KN Eindhoven, legally represented by Verum
 Consultants Ltd., a limited flability company established under British law, having its registered
 office at London W1T 3JS (U.K.), Barnes Street 58 60, duly represented by its managing
 directors:
- Verum Holding B.V., a limited liability company established under Dutch law, having its
 registered office at Paradijsiaan 28-28A, 5611 KN Eindhoven, duly represented by RGM
 Holding B.V., a limited liability company established under Butch law, having its registered
 office at Paradijsiaan 28-28A, 5611 KN Eindhoven, duly represented by:
 - Mr. Guy H. Broadfoot;
 - b.—MVG-Management B.V., a limited tiability company established under Dutch law.....
 - having its registered office at 8020 St. Maarhooze. Vessenberg 13, duly represented...
 - by Mrs. Merion A.M. Howevan Gaal; --
 - 5 a. Outrageous Management B.V., a limited flability company established under Outch law, having its registered office at 6026 SL Maarheeze, Vossenberg 13, duty represented by Mr. Robert C. Howe;

WHEREAS

- Silverdate Ltd. has invented a new (patent pending) technique, commonly referred to as
 Analytical Software Design (ASD), hereafter the "Technique" for mathematically proving the
 correctness and completeness of (embadded) software designs early in the software
 development lifecycle;
- Silverdata Ltd. has agreed in the Letter of Intent to Execute of December 19th 2005 that the
 intellectual property rights pertaining to the Technique will be transferred at no costs to Verum
 Consultanta B.Y.;
- Verum Consultants B.V. has agreed that the intellectual property rights of the Technique will be directly transferred to Verum Holding B.V.;
- Parties wish to establish their rights and obligations in connection with the IP-transfer,
- No patent has been issued yet regerding the Technique on behalf of Silverdata or any other party;

HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS

1 DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 "IPR" shall meen all intellectual property rights, such as, but not limited to copyrights, database rights, patent rights, patent applications and know how relating to the Technique.
- 2. SALE AND TRANSFER

REEL: 030120 FRAME: 0406

2.1 With effect from the date of signing of this agreement, Silverdata Ltd. selfs and assigns to Venum Holding B.V. all of the right, title and interest of Silverdata Ltd. In and to the IPR, which sale and assignment is accepted by Verum Holding B.V..

PURCHASE PRICE AND ASSUMED LIABILITIES 3.

- In consideration for the sale and transfer of the IPR Verum Holding B.V. shall pay to Silverdata 3.1 Lid. an amount of € 1,- (one euro).
- 3.2 Silverdata Ltd. hereby represents and warrants in favour of Verum Holding B.V. that:
 - to the best of Silverdata Limited's knowledge and belief nothing in the IPR infringes the intellectual property rights or any other rights of any third party:
 - to the best of Sliverdata Ltd.'s knowledge and belief, the IPR do not contain any (ii) defamatory metter;
 - Silverdata Ltd. has the full right and title and authority to make this assignment and (iii) Säverdata Ltd. has not previously assigned, licensed, granted or in any way encumbered the IPR to another party.
- To the extent legally possible, Silverdata Ltd. will waive its personal ("persoonlijkheidsrechten") in the IPR.

After the signing of this agreement, Silverdata Ltd. will immediately cease the use of the IPFEK WEERS 3.4

4. LAW AND JURISDICTION

This agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws 4.1 Netherlands, All disputes arising in connection with this assignment will be submitted as Sans to Elvo exclusive jurisdiction of the court in Den Boach, the Netherlands.

This agreement has been executed in three original counterparts and a copy has been given to each Seen for legalisation of the signature of G. H Brandfury RE How

Signed as Einderstein on b march Lived (the Valley lands)

must have being book to aumanalism of the confederations of ENDHOVE VITHE WETHERLANDS ON THE 6 naval market Zuzz

by manager and a

Verum Consultants B.V. Verum Holding B.V.

(i) Outro geens

Managemen t B. W. Takam

na Hogecilb

of Communeal Rich

impresented by: Verum Consultante Lter 10 spire souted by.

Contrasperati

represented

PATENT

REEL: 030120 FRAME: 0407

Silverdata Ltd.

represended by

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

This is to confirm that an assignment was made on 6 March 2008 BETWEEN

Silverdata Ltd. of Berners Street 58-60, London W1T 3JS UK (hereinafter referred to as the 'Assignor') and

Verum Holding B.V. of Laan van Diepenvoorde 30-36, 5582 LA te Waalre, The Netherlands, and previously of Paradijslaan 28-28A, 5611 KN Eindhoven (hereinafter referred to as the 'Assignee').

<u>WHEREAS</u> it has been agreed between the parties that the Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, has assigned unto the Assignee the intellectual property rights pertaining to a new (patent pending) technique, commonly referred to as Analytical Software Design (ASD), described in the Schedule attached hereto of which the Assignor was the proprietor.

NOW THIS CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH that IN CONSIDERATION of the premises, the Assignor has assigned unto the Assignee all the property rights, title and interest in the patent applications described in the Schedule TO HOLD unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns ABSOLUTELY.

Signature Guy III 2000 Sold
Name and Position:Guy Broadfoot (Director) For and on behalf of Assignor
Witnessed by OHOLOPCO (signature) OR PHILIPPA HOPCROFT (name)
Signature Guy KR B7000 Joo
Name and Position: Guy Broadfoot (Director) For and on behalf of Assignee
Witnessed by

PATENT REEL: 030120 FRAME: 0408

Schedule

LIST OF ASSIGNED IP

Patents:

EP1749264 entitled "An Analytical Software Design System" filed on 5 May 2005

HK 07108596.4 entitled "An Analytical Software Design System" filed on 5 May 2005

US 11/579715 entitled "An Analytical Software Design System" filed on 5 May 2005

PATENT REEL: 030120 FRAME: 0409

RECORDED: 03/27/2013